Status: 09/2013     ASRA Joborder     Page 1 von 13
WIS/ASRA
Interface Description of the
ASRA Joborder Files
Document Version 3.0
Status: 09/2013     ASRA Joborder     Page 2 von 13
Change History
Document

6 Error
00 = OK;
01=valid model designation, WHC changed
02 = invalid model designation, new one entered in ASRA
03=valid model designation, steering/plant changed
04=valid model designation, category changed
05=valid model designation, family changed
06=valid model designation, model changed
00 2
7 Language
(delivered text)
00 : GERMAN
02 : ENGLISH
03 : FRENCH
04 : SPANISH
05 : PORTUGUESE
06 : ITALIAN
07 : DUTCH
08 : DANISH
09 : SWEDISH
10 : FINNISH
12 : GREEK
15 : NORWEGIAN
17 : TURKISH
20 : JAPANESE
21 : HUNGARIAN
22 : RUSSIAN
24 : CZECH
25 : POLISH
27 : BULGARIAN
28 : CHINESE
29 : ROMANIAN
81 : SLOVENIAN
86 : KOREAN
...
00 2
8 Region 00 2
9 Production country 00 2
10 Family with designation 08 124 (until 09/92) Var
11 Model code with model name 32 300 E Var
12 Sales designation 300 E Var
13 Engine model designation 103980 6
14 Order number   Var
15 Client ID   Var
Status: 09/2013     ASRA Joborder     Page 8 von 13
Data record description
Customer request
No. Designation Example Length
1 Record type (02) - 2 lines 02 2
2 Text of customer request Noise rear left 150
Data record description
Item record - operation number
No. Designation Example Length
1 Record type (03) - 11 lines 03 2
2 Design group 01 2
3 Operation number 2400 4
4 Line number 01 2
5 Time 068 or time prescribed by foreperson (ZM) 3
6 Time code
0 = time prescribed by foreperson (local time allowed) not
overwritten
1 = time prescribed by foreperson overwritten
0 or 1 1
7 Unit of time
A = WU (without decimal place)
R = hr (1 decimal place, without decimal point)
A or R 1
  Operation text:
(4 blocks)
8 Search term Engine 150
9 Description of activity Remove/install 150
10 Linked condition (engine removed)  150
11 As-built configuration with manual transmission 150
Data record description
Item record - damage code
No. Designation Example Length
1 Record type (04) - 7 lines 04 2
2 Damage ID (TGA)